Financial Crimes include a wide range of offences that include the categories of forgery, 
money laundering and deception.  In 2018 the Financial Crimes Investigation Unit 
investigated ninety-three (93) reports of money laundering, fraud and other financially-
related offences, in comparison to one hundred nine (109) reports received in 2017.  In 
addition, the FCIU in 2018 led investigations into one hundred and forty-eight (148) 
Suspicious Activity Reports received from the Financial Reporting Authority (FRA) and 
thirty-six (36) counterfeit currency reports. Thirty-eight (38) parallel financial 

investigations were also undertaken in support of pro-active operations by CID and the